FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

(BU 878210)
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is made
effective this day of , 2020, by and between the CITY OF PEMBROKE

PINES, FLORIDA (“City™) a municipal corporation, with a business address of 601 City Center
Way, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33025, and STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Tenant”) with a business address of c/o Crown Castle USA Inc.,, 2000 Corporate Drive,
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317-8564, by and through Global Signal Acquisitions III LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, its Attorney-in-Fact.

WHEREAS, City and Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (“Sprint™),
entered into a Lease Agreement dated April 22, 1997 (as amended and assigned, the “Agreement’),
whereby City leased to Sprint a portion of that property (said leased portion being the “Property™)
located at 9500 Pines Boulevard (Tax ID #5141 17 01 0030), Pembroke Pines, Broward County,
State of Florida, together with those certain access, utility and/or maintenance easements and/or
rights of way granted in the Agreement. Notice of the Agreement is provided by, and the Property
is described in that certain Memorandum of Lease Agreement recorded in Book 26365, Page 196
in the Official Records of Broward County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Tenant is successor in interest in the Agreement to Sprint; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement commenced on April 22, 1997, and has an original
term, including all renewal terms, that will expire on April 21, 2022 (“Original Term”), and City
and Tenant now desire to amend the terms of the Agreement to provide for additional renewal
terms beyond the Original Term, and to make other changes.

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual promises contained herein, City and
Tenant agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them
in the Agreement. The recitals in this First Amendment are incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Section 5.01 of the Agreement is amended by replacing “three (3)” with “seven
(7)”, thereby adding four (4) additional five (5)-year renewal terms to the Agreement beyond the
Original Term, and extending its total term to April 21, 2042, unless sooner terminated as provided
in the Agreement,

3. Termination by City. If City’s governing body makes a determination at a public
meeting of which Tenant has been provided notice and an opportunity to be heard, that the Property
is needed for a public use such that it can no longer be used by Tenant for the uses permitted in
the Agreement, City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon delivering two (2) years
prior written notice to Tenant of such termination. In the event of such termination under this
Sectton 3, City shall refund to Tenant any prepaid rent.

4, Section 16.01 of the Agreement is amended by deleting Tenant and City’s notice
addresses and insetting the following:

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -1-
PPAB 5883275v2.doex



Tenant: STC Five LLC
¢/o Crown Castle USA Inc.
General Counsel
Attn: Legal-Real Estate Department
2000 Corporate Drive
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317-8564

City: Charles F. Dodge, City Manager
City of Pembroke Pines
601 City Center Way, 4" Floor
Pembroke Pines, Florida 33025
Telephone No. (954) 450-1040

Copy To: Samuel S. Goren, City Attorney
3099 East Commercial Boulevard, Suite 200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308
Telephone No. (954) 771-4500
Facsimile No. (954) 771-4923

5. City hereby leases to Tenant such additional property to increase the size of the
Property leased by City to Tenant to approximately 1,448 square feet, as same is described as the
“Crown New Overall Tower Parcel” on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference and described as the “Crown New Overall Tower Parcel” by metes and bounds on
Exhibit B attached hereto, and Landlord does hereby lease same to Tenant for those uses provided
for in the Agreement. The Agreement is amended to reflect such increase in the size of the
Property, and Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto shall replace all existing descriptions of the
Property.

6. In addition to any easements and rights of way granted in the Agreement for access
and utilities, City does hereby grant an easement and right of way to Tenant, its successors and
assigns, for the benefit and use by Tenant and its affiliates, and each of their employees, agents,
representatives, customers, sublessees, licensees, contractors and subcontractors, for the ingress
and egress to and from the Property, seven days per week, twenty-four hours per day, on foot or
motor vehicle, including trucks, together with the right to install, replace and maintain utility wires,
poles, cables, conduits and pipes in, on and under said easement and right of way, as same are
shown as the “Centerline of Crown 20 Foot Wide Non-Exclusive, Ingress, Egress And Utility
Easement” in Exhibit A attached hereto and described as the “Crown 20 Foot Wide Non-Exclusive,
Ingress, Egress And Utility Easement” by metes and bounds on Exhibit B attached hereto. Said
easements and rights of way are appurtenant to the Property and shall run with the land.

7. Access to Records. City shall have reasonable access and the right to examine any
books, documents, papers, data, and records of Tenant related to the Agreement, any sublease,
colocation agreement or license agreement related thereto, and use of the Property, during regular
business hours, and until the expiration of five (5) years after final payment hereunder. City shall
maintain the confidentiality of any confidential or proprietary information. Once per calendar year,
City may submit a written request to Tenant for a business summary report pertaining to Tenant’s

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -2-
PPAB 5883275v2.docx



rent obligations for the prior twelve (12) month period, and Tenant shall provide such written
accounting to City within sixty (60} days after Tenant’s receipt of such written request.

8. Public Records. The parties agree and acknowledge the Agreement, this First
Amendment, all Memorandums of the Agreement between the parties hereto regarding Property,
all notices provided pursuant to the terms herein, and all payment or accounting records related to
Agreement or use of the Property shall be considered Public Records and shall be open, accessible,
and maintained pursuant to the requirements of Ch. 119, Florida Statutes, except for any such
terms therein that may be subject to a statutory exemption under such law.

9. Notice of Sublease; License; Colocation. Tenant shall provide City with written
notice of any renewal or future sublease, license, or colocation agreement at the Property, and such
notice shall include a copy of the sublease or a written certification signed by Tenant’s authorized
representative that shall include the name of the sublessee, the term of the sublease, and the amount
of compensation to be paid. If Tenant enters into a sublease, license, or colocation agreement,
each such sublease, license, or colocation agreement shall be subject to the terms of the Agreement
and shall not extend past the term of the Agreement.

10.  Inspections. Tenant shall be responsible for inspections of the tower structure at the
Property as set forth in the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances Section 155.279, as
applicable. Failure to comply with such requirement shall be considered a breach of the Agreement
for which City may terminate following the applicable notice and cure period as set forth in Section
7.02 of the Agreement, as amended.

I11.  As additional consideration for amending the Agreement in accordance with this
First Amendment, Tenant agrees to pay to City Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) within
sixty (60) days of full execution of this First Amendment by both parties.

12. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of City. City represents, warrants and
covenants to Tenant as follows:

(a) City is duly authorized to and has the full power and authority to enter into
this First Amendment and to perform all of City’s obligations under the Agreement as amended
hereby. City has complied with all applicable laws in entering into this First Amendment,
including, without limitation, any laws requiring prior public notice or opportunity for bidding on
same, and Tenant is relying on such compliance in entering into this First Amendment,

(b) Except as expressly identified in this First Amendment, City owns the
Property free and clear of any meortgage, deed of trust, or other lien secured by any legal or
beneficial interest in the Property, or any right of any individual, entity or governmental authority
arising under an option, right of first refusal, lease, license, easement or other instrument other
than any rights of Tenant arising under the Agreement as amended hereby and the rights of utility
providers under recorded easements.

(c) Upon Tenant’s request, City shall discharge and cause to be released (or, if
approved by Tenant, subordinated to Tenant’s rights under the Agreement as amended hereby)

Site Name: City of Pembiroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -3-
PI'AB 5883275v2.docx



any mortgage, deed of trust, lien or other encumbrance that may now or hereafter exist against the
Property.

(@) Upon Tenant’s request, City shall cure any defect in City’s title to the
Property which in the reasonable opinion of Tenant has or may have an adverse effect on Tenant’s
use or possession of the Property.

{e) Tenant is not currently in default under the Agreement, and to City’s
knowledge, no event or condition has occurred or presently exists which, with notice or the passage
of time or both, would constitute a default by Tenant under the Agreement,

(f) City agrees to execute and deliver such further documents and provide such
further assurances as may be requested by Tenant to effect any release or cure referred to in this
paragraph, carry out and evidence the full intent and purpose of the parties under the Agreement
as amended hereby, and ensure Tenant’s continuous and uninterrupted use, possession and quiet
enjoyment of the Property under the Agreement as amended hereby.

13, Tenant reserves the right, at its discretion and at its sole cost, to obtain a survey
(*Survey”) specifically describing the Property and any access and utility easements associated
therewith. Tenant shall be permitted to attach the Survey as an exhibit to this First Amendment
and any related memorandum for recording, which shall update and replace the existing
description, at any time prior to ot after closing of this First Amendment.

14, IRS Form W-9. City agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, or
its equivalent, upon execution of this First Amendment and at such other times as may be
reasonably requested by Tenant. In the event the Property is transferred, the succeeding City shall
have a duty at the time of such transfer to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, or its
equivalent, and other related paper work to effect a transfer in rent to the new City. City’s failure
to provide the IRS Form W-9 within thirty (30) days after Tenant’s request shall be considered a
default and Tenant may take any reasonable action necessary to comply with IRS regulations
including, but not limited to, withholding applicable taxes from rent payments.

15.  Insurance. The Parties hereto agree and acknowledge that Section 9 of Agreement
shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following requirements.

(a) Certificates of Insurance, reflecting evidence of the required insurance,
shall be filed with City’s Risk Manager prior to execution of this Amendment. Policies shall be
issted by companies authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Florida. The
insurance company shall be rated no less than *A” as to management, and no less than “Class V17
as to financial strength according to the latest edition of Best’s Insurance Guide published by A.M.
Best Company.

(b)  Certificates of Insurance shall provide for thirty (30) days’ prior written
notice to the City in case of cancellation or material changes in the policy limits or coverage states.
If the carrier cannot provide thirty (30) days’ notice of cancellation, either the Tenant or their
Insurance Broker must agree to provide notice.

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -4-
PPADB 5883275v2.docx



(¢} Insurance shall be in force until all obligations required to be fulfilled under
the terms of Agreement, as amended, are satisfactorily completed as evidenced by the formal
acceptance by the Tenant. In the event the insurance certificate provided indicates that the
insurance shall terminate and lapse during the period of Agreement, as amended, the Tenant shall
furnish, at least five (5) days prior to the expiration of the date of such insurance, a renewed
certificate of insurance as proof that equal and like coverage for the balance of the period of the
Agreement, as amended and extension thereunder is in effect. Tenant shall be liable to City for
any lapses in service resulting from a gap in insurance coverage.

(d) Required Insurance. Tenant shall be required to obtain all applicable
insurance coverage, as indicated below, prior to execution of Amendment:

(i) Comprehensive General Liability Insurance written on an
occurrence basis including, but not limited to: coverage for bodily injury and property
damage, personal & advertising injury, products & completed operations, and contractual
liability. Coverage must be written on an occurrence basis, with limits of liability no less
than:

Each Occurrence Limit - $1,000,000

Fire Damage Limit (Damage to rented premises) - $100,000
Personal & Advertising Injury Limit - $1,000,000

General Aggregate Limit - $2,000,000

Products & Completed Operations Aggregate Limit - $2,000,000

h o W) o

Products & Completed Operations Coverage shall be maintained for the later of three (3)
years after the delivery of goods/services or final payment under the Agreement, as
amended. The City must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
The City’s additional insured status shall extend to any coverage beyond the minimum
limits of liability found herein.

(i)  Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance
covering all employees, and/or volunteers of the Tenant engaged in performance of
Agreement, as amended. In the case any work is sublet, the Tenant shall require the
subcontractors similarly to provide Workers® Compensation Insurance for all the latter’s
employees unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded by the Tenant.
Coverage for the Tenant and all subcontractors shall be in accordance with applicable state
and/or federal laws that may apply to Workers’ Compensation Insurance with limits of
liability no less than:

1. Workers” Compensation: Coverage A — Statutory

2. Employers Liability: Coverage B $500,000 Each Accident
$500,000 Disease — Policy Limit
$500,000 Disease — Each Employee

If Tenant claims to be exempt from this requirement, Tenant shall provide Tenant proof of
such exemption for City to exempt Tenant.

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -5-
PPAR 5883275+v2.docx



(iiiy  Comprehensive Auto Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-
owned and hired vehicles used in connection with Agreement, as amended with a combined
single limit of liability for bodily injury and property damage no less than:

1. Any Auto (Symbol 1)

Combined Single Limit {Each Accident) - $1,000,000
2. Hired Autos (Symbol 8)

Combined Single Limit (Each Accident) - $1,000,000
3. Non-Owned Autos (Symbol 9)

Combined Single Limit (Each Accident) - $1,000,000

If pursuant to Agreement, as amended includes transportation of hazardous materials,
policy shall include pollution liability coverage equivalent to that provided by the latest
version of the ISO pollution liability broadened endorsement for auto and the latest version
of the ISO Motor Carrier Act endorsement, equivalents or broader language.

(iv) Umbrella/Excess Liability Insurance in the amount of
$2,000,000.00 as determined appropriate by the City depending on the type of job and
exposures contemplated. Coverage must be follow form of the General Liability, Auto
Liability and Employer’s Liability. This coverage shall be maintained for a period of no
less than the later of three (3) years after the delivery of goods/services or final payment
pursuant to Agreement, as amended. The City must be shown as an additional insured with
respect to this coverage. The indemnification obligations of the Tenant shall not be limited
by the insurance required to be carried hereunder.

(v)  Environmental/Pollution Liability insurance shall be required with
a limit of no less than $1,000,000 per wrongful act. Coverage shall include: Tenant’s
completed operations, sudden, accidental and gradual pollution conditions. This coverage
shall be maintained for a period of no less than the later of three (3) years final payment
pursuant to Agreement, as amended. Retroactive date, if any, to be no later than execution
of this Amendment herein. The City must be shown as an additional insured with respect
to this coverage. The City’s additional insured status shall extend to any coverage beyond
the minimum limits of liability found herein.

(e} Required Endorsements.

(i) The City of Pembroke Pines shall be named as an Additional Insured
on each of the Liability Policies required herein.

(i) ~ Waiver of all Rights of Subrogation against the City.

(iii)  Thirty (30) Day Notice of Cancellation or Non-Renewal to the City.
(iv)  Tenant’s policies shall be Primary & Non-Contributory.

{v) All policies shall contain a “severability of interest” or “cross
liability” clause without obligation for premium payment of the City.

() The City reserves the right to require any other additional types of insurance
coverage and/or higher limits of liability it deems reasonably necessary.

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -6-
PPAD 5883275+v2.docx



16. Compliance with Laws. It shall be the Tenant’s responsibility to be aware of and
comply with the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances, and all statutes, ordinances, rules,
orders, regulations and requirements of all local, CITY, state, and federal agencics as applicable.

I7. Independent Contractor. The Agreement does not create an employee/employer
relationship between the parties. It is the intent of the parties that the Tenant is an independent
contractor pursuant to the Agreement and not the City’s employee for all purposes, including but
not limited to, the application of the Fair Labor Standards Act minimum wage and overtime
payments, Federal Insurance Contribution Act, the Social Security Act, the Federal
Unemployment Tax Act, the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, the State Workers’
Compensation Act, and the State unemployment insurance law. The Tenant shall retain sole and
absolute discretion in the judgment of the manner and means of carrying out Tenant’s activities
and responsibilities hereunder. Administrative procedures applicable to services rendered pursuant
to Agreement shall be those of Tenant, which policies of Tenant shall not conflict with City, State,
Federal, or United States policies, rules or regulations relating to the use of Tenant’s funds
provided for herein. The Tenant agrees that it is a separate and independent enterprise from the
City, that it has full opportunity to find other business, that it has made its own investment in its
business, and that it will utilize a the requisite level of skill necessary to perform any of its work
under the Agreement. The Agreement shall not be construed as creating any joint employment
relationship between the Tenant and the City and the City will not be liable for any obligation
incurred by Tenant, including but not limited to unpaid minimum wages and/or overtime
premiums.

8. Equal Employment and Non Discrimination. During the performance of the
Agreement, neither the Tenant nor any subcontractors shall discriminate against any employee or
applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, gender, national origin, sex, age, marital
status, political affiliation, familial status, sexual orientation, or disability if qualified. Tenant will
ensute that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, religion, color,
gender, national origin, sex, age, marital status, political afiiliation, familial status, sexual
orientation, or disability if qualified. Such actions must include, but not be limited to, the
following: employment, promotion, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising,
layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training,
including apprenticeship. Tenant shall agree to post in conspicuous places, available to employees
and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. Tenant further agrees that Tenant will ensure that
subcontractors, if any, will be made aware of and will comply with this nondiscrimination clause.

19. In all other respects, the remainder of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. Any portion of the Agreement that is inconsistent with this First Amendment is hereby
amended to be consistent with this First Amendment. All of the provisions hereof shall inure to
the benefit of and be binding upon City and Tenant, and their personal representatives, heirs,
successors and assigns. This First Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument,
it betng understood that all parties need not sign the same counterparts.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -7-
PPAB 5883275v2.docx



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Tenant have signed this instrument under seal, and
have caused this First Amendment to be duly executed on the day and year first written above.

Signed Sealed and Delivered City:

in the Presence of:
City of Pembroke Pines, Florida

By:
Witness #1 Charles F. Dodge, City Manager

Witness #2

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Name:
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pings - Fire
BU: 878210 -8-
PPADB 5883273v2.docx



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Tenant have signed this instrument under seal, and
have caused this First Amendment to be duly executed on the day and year first written above.

Signed Sgated and felivered Tenant:
in"th&\PAesenke o
__ STCFive LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Witness #1 By: Global Signal Acquisitions 111 LLC,

. a Delaware corporation
T - :
Z Its: Attorney-in-Fact
Witness #2

By: SEAL)
Print Name: —'een 3 m(ltE
Title: __ Director National REOps

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -9-
PPAB 5883275v2.doex



EXHIBIT A

[ATTACHED HERETO]

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210
PPAB 5883273v2.doecx



wua-comirnst e IN| ONTATAUNS

e AN [T@E D

TT05 0N NOEVALSITR 30 LYILALAZ)
WiV ONY BOLIAING TWINOESII0Nd VORI

ANYANOD J0MYSTEM JILL TYNOUVS ALITEOL
TUSYD MO
0 QALY

T30V

HIMQL WAOMND IHL HIHLM 3HV SINIAIAOHGN QLYY U
HWMOL ONNONI=3A08Y MBS 3HL 40 T ONY HIROL 3HL
TN S.HOLINHNS

".0007d JONYHD %1 MGud S3321

FONYID THANHY XZ J0 SYIUV. (OEAVHS) X, INOZ
GOG1A Nt S| ALMZODYd 1320aNS ML “yIDT/0L/E @YD
WD “ALNNGY QEWAGHS ‘SIMG INCHENA 40 ALD 3HL
Y04 (M) v v Sowvanst 0014 (ati) AVaDaNg
FONVHASNI 00O TYROUWH (¥NZ) AON3IDV LNINIDVMYR
AJNIDHINT THIA3S THI 40 M CHGE $TOOZI HIGNON
VNV ALINTHIOD 30 NOLIVATUASILM AR OL SMdyaay

AON GO0

£Z0ZT 74 "SI INGUBR

ANIPUSIIQY (260 "MNLYD NYDIHINY HLUON SUUYOKINI = {Z.OVN
“ANITUSIOY CBSL NLYT NYORIINY HIBON SUYI0ML = Ta,avN
ANIPUSAROY BZSI MLV TYILBIA DU30030 TYNOUYN = ELOAIN
ANIFNISTIOY BEEL WALY TYOLLNZA NVIMINY HINON = FEOAVN
UI¥oNoT satvoiom [
Lwhosy Suvas [
NOUYI0T NOUYATII 10dS OmdvbOdOL SUVEON O X
¥1¥0 NQUJIEOS3O QuOO3Y Sauvdidni (o)
3OS NNMHIVHD TIVL 9 SAVIGN —— n——m
FNN MO QVIHEIAO SUYIAN ————
3%0d ALMWLN ZUTAINGD SALYIHIN
T ALTALA 00O, SLUVIKH
TRLON 5¥ ONNO2 Mg HOHI SILYOIIN
QILON ¥ ONAOA ANINMHOM JLTYINOD SILYIION
dv2 760 M 0T
MM UYEZN T/ L35 SALYOKINI
QN30T

LECK-2Y

“QeYATIN0O SIN 0058
TRE3HO0Y L33MELS TXMVd LN3eYd il

'SNOLEDRMISIY 0330 80 SXOVALIS “SININNOONYEY
“A¥M-30~5LHIIN SINGMISY THUSX BOJ SON003Y
WG 341 A3 HINYTS INIGNISKINL HY QINE0ANII LON
5¥H 331440 SIHL FINYENSHI TLUL B34 LNFHLIAWOD ¥

40 JU3NEE JHL LMOHLM OSHVIHd S¥M AZANNS SL 0L

TS OL LON JW¥Y NO3WIH NMOHS SI0ERLS 6

“H3dd¥m ONY 20A3ABNG OFSNION YOO ¥ 30
T35 GIEIVY TWNIDIHO JHL ONY JYNLYHOIS 3HL LNOHLU
QWA LON 39¥ HILINS SIHL 30 SNOUDNOOSE3 W

WILYD BO.GAYH JHL
0! (EONFYIAEN 34 NO3EIW QALDIGI0 SNOUYATS 'L

UIAIIIFY SO 0N HOIdRYHD ¥

ONUYHOJHOTM WALSAS Sctt JUYWINN JHL W3H $e93 Nv
HLW JOVH SNOUYANISE0 So MO GISVE JHY HOJMEH
Q317130 SNOLLYATI AN 3NUENCT F0NLUYT D

3D LNGEYA L 90 AZAANG AEYONNOE ¥ JON SI SHL

STOMDH TFRPLL = JINVNIALENALY LSIHOH J0 ol 0 MOULYATTS
BE.OAYN SFO0GL2 = JONVNALMNAAY LSIMOIH 0 dOL 40 NOILYATIZ
SFEULE = ONNOAT JADEY LHHIH ZINYNZLUNGY LSIHOH 40 0L
6T.0A0N CT0E2 = YINOL IO 0L 4O NOLYATE
BROAYH CF.GO1 = YINOL 40 0L 40 NOLYATTE
HFSTBL = GNNOND 3A0GY LHOGH ¥MGL 20 JO0L

SZOAON £55°L = 4ImOL 0 JSVE LY NOUYATII ONAOHD
FROAYK TFE'T = 30l X0 3ISvE Ly NOLYATTS UNNOKD

OLF M STELILO0E = FINLIENOT
OZF N _I6FT005C = 300LUYT

JZF A YERLALOGS = 3OALDNOT
O2F N pTILOGEE = FANLLYT

SHOSSIYD JL3¥INOO 50 MO
UIMOL LGNS -I135 LIF 0'0d1

THOLLYRRUOJNI NOWYIQT H3MOL DNILSRA

SININTEYI JIUAVIDOSEY QMY TINYE EINOL ¥ JGIRDSI0
ONY HSTIEYLISI 01 §1 ASAENS SIHL KO 350JdNd WL 5

(M) QIUNSYIN Ju¥ HOJWIK MMOHS SIINVISK
QNY SONIYIO TIY “ISMEIHIO OILON SSTIND »

“LI0Z 0T A
QALYA SNGUYAHISEO ONY SININEHNEYIN T T nloY
O UFSYE 51 MUFYEH MUOHS ASANNS ARWONAQE 3HIL T

TGO ML AE QINUGIN3E

SYM NOUYIUSIANI JOVIURS —8MS 0N SHIHIO A8

L35 SHOLYIKIM GNOORD3A0EY "TIANTSED A3d Ju¥ aNY
QL Qitird] Say NOIMIH NMOHS SIUNEN ONNOHONIGHN 7

“QAYATINOE S3NId 40 3HM Avm 40 1Mo

AWIHLNOS 90 INT AVM=J0—LHOLY WIROS 3HL GNOTY
ONIE GSTY INM QIVS “TI0HWd LNIdvd T J0 IND
HIBON  3HL QMO LS3M UUEG.68 HLNOS 40 SHIMYID
GIWTSSY SHL 01 QEONJHAGH J4Y MO3HIH SONMMYIE 'L

SALON SHOA3AUNS

TUTVD NHOYD 0J
YOO "AINROD Odvmdug
LS¥3 Iy JONVA CHANOS 15 dINSNMAL ') MOLUTS

AJAHNS AHYANNOG

ot LIS LI X LU HO4 TS
RT = 1 L3NS QT K P BO4 TWOS
(133w )
e ——a
ae ar  §iscd W
IS IHIVAS

T T35Evd HIMCL J.—‘xgntuz HMO¥) ONY 30veS JNNOBD TNGUKIQY NwOud J3AIEDS3] QM EMMIIINGD  LW0Z/12/6  Q3503M
N30 NOILYHHOINI NOLLYDG) HIMOL GNILSIKI 3HL NI H08YI TYOHJYHIOAL 0ALDIHOD LI0Z/Z0/01 O3S

SHZ 30%d 'TL06 ¥OOD QUODIH TVIILIC

OBTSGTIL RIFEMNN INIANELSM
THOO=L0={L=1b|T HIBANN TIDHYd

DLOG-FF—LL—LrLG TN T3V

9T “Nggvy 53N ZHOHEMEd 0 ALD {TEnIny) av2 v
_ aaH NOHI Z/1 ONAO.
BTOrS ELTEL 3 LII0E M
(E0IT) avo onv (.00 %5 (@)1 roned N
O0Y NOM! ,8/5 OHNOJ & |z 1l33ws
3z|d  1SLMS
(TIHGATI) dvD ONY K \\\\\\\\\
a0u MW /4 nz;E\.n
e i ettt b
= I 1 '
2. ! !
83 ! '
32 1 .
5% | /I N TR R} '
1 I i 0 F 5ROV LT
| | v gy | F 1734 3WVN0S SLE1
| 1NEMTEN3 AN Y
| T LI S S e 553393 5530
i [ | OIS LTvHdSY | "SASNIIX3~NON
b T R |3 1004 07 MWD
N Mo | i [ g u 1
T3 BIMOL .,._‘_zw,mw.‘.,w i&xw, 1 1 . NG, i |m
o SONNNIG S0 LN h n _l._.m.lﬂ| ' | Eh
g = 2 [l e
m,m I AT ) | HE 3
EL FLEL [ M ZILZKIZ W] T 1 gid
18 JAEL_ | W 6520 N 0T h b~ 1 558
e JoNVISHI | OMEvIE _ [ann| 1 1__ “ =
Yeg T RELT] ! g
38 1= -
i) - 1 -l
8:2 [ mmm
280 NO TVIL3Q ALiS 338 e ! e
Y & H g%
H £D}_ 39¥d “THOL NOOB GNODIY WINLI0 TET P
@ OT00-L0=C)=L¥ls HIAMAN TI0HVA amgunE el aF
L& $3Mid DICHBN3d 40 ALD 43678 3LIUIN L, 5 | %
130Yvd INZuvd ,W\ " .
- )
T o
=177 Hh H
e ) &
5 i B 8y
SH-—— | 33 ald
SH-— 1 e iy
z " Wl
am
o H
£zl,° T N g
w
= %G |E8 1 ]
g S¥lsb I wZ8
B L EH]
.p. .m 5y £ [ / mmu
Il It
g9 mV B3 " - Mm
28 WiE= - 5
z= ] -~
LNIAISYI LR RV o
SSID] "SSIAIN “IAISTINI - HOM o8y (TaoIT)
TIOUNS LNTve 30M 1004 0T WWOUD 40 INMTGZLNZD S £¥3 OHv 00Y
ONINNIDIE 30 INIGd i SONIAL 40 LNIG A avd BONOD NOM (9% ONPOA
£LErS I AVM= 0= HOI BN ATEIHLIOS ! » ETesEd 5 || e e | \L..\\\S:; A
(oxs1se DHRIYIE 4O SEYE M ETLG6E & by wam.a.am, - . ) B UARET 5 m.uur\
LOFFS 1. 0JdAYLS J¥D ONY {0)3 _ecse.sE N Lava anuns | 1 Jm?. e
00l HOW B/ ONROY \\ WWAIIE SLBHNTI 175 s U E SO UINOD | o
. i«,n 5 ¥o ITIINGD 1
M GCLS60 S 51 ONINYIE LOTN0T IHL
WOUN3 NE 30 0L SHYIdeY (@)3 LS5 N v — el By LRELL: L s
40 SMYID QNOO3¥ THL AUON SHOAIMUNS , 9 g ar LWHaSY 40 3003}
‘. . m '
" 1
1 S8
I
- = !
. 1
_,_ @ QUYATINGS S3NIA 1
' SHIAYS NIME UTAINOD svidsy g0 303 ]
e e
€l NOLDIS 40 +/1 TS FHL 0 3NN HINON / £ BOUDIS A0 441 RS L 0 3N Hyon BT N3N Ssvad i
e e _ilpOLD WY T ML OO NN - R I T —— —— =] ———
£ NOLD3S 20 v/4 W 3HL K0 30T HioS ¢ L1 MOUD3E 40 »/1 N Tl 4O IMIT HINOS B2 Trende 10 3501 |
J 1§ ] “
! “ (OMOLD3S 40 ALNID |
1 | L1 NOWD3S 30 R/Y LSIMMLNDS |
' N FHL JO HINNCD ISVIHLEON H
| | “LNIFCIONIANGD 40 LHIOd \
Nk ! s 2w '
; 1IvHaSY 50 3903 o
'

CL MOLD3S 40 %71 3N 3L 50 INR ._mus.\_/: HOUDIS 20 vFL MN 3HL 40 3NT LSw3
r
'
!




LRt 1] vosr 5oL Fovmvn |
w ™ w w w - x
u - - [ ] L] L] L
[ " » ] n ] ]
. ] % w x » u
Ll L] L] L] L3 ] -
L] [ ] L] [ ] n [ ] ]
[ " . x ) . .
s R . u " u = ] = x
weseontmramg vowowotser) ON [ TINTAZIAYNS . H 5 aNod sovuast B . T x
FINES WY ATy
voma o st et W] N ]| .H_O = " " ® r . "
Arefoamy pevy reenm—i .- - u " " a = -
- L] [ ] L] [ ] L] | ] L]
] ] ] 2. u ] x " u " N
T s i 2 a " - » » . » s
w " T L) " - n = . = o5
“ g
! g gy S -9
I | i
1 H “
" | F SN0V €230 g +
I * 1 B T L33 3HVO05 908'H 1
. I =] ANINTSYD ALDILA OV ]
i 2 ! SSIND3 'SEIUINI “BAISITIONI~NON !
" b 1 oW 1004 0T NAOHD LA ALITLE !
| 8 ! I
| = H ”
“ ! LT 5% T
| ]
i w |
! B ININISYI ALTUN QN i
1 338 oL | .m‘m SSIMR STIMLM SASATNI-HON !
! A gﬁ“ 5 ¥ 904 1004 oF noLo 40 INTRicndy !
1 ONIMNTIIE 40 INIOd | - FOHIRNIEIE 10 L0 "
1 e
! . h ORI S T AT 4
. {00 <OF. -
LvHdsY 0 3903 “ - Ly o0z = TOITTEY
wINY 1 N P |
55V | g I
L * W
o3 _ . - i T & \
. a _u I
' ' “ = FSIUO¥ 3%0%3 . ,
. 2 X334 3uv 3
r 2 . 1358¥d UIOL NMOHD = \ |
I o a2 ! Y Rl LEL
) L_ ) \ 1 |
3 f5T6e 5 o Y '
. ¥3uy * \ !
2] 1 vi | 1
1L 1 \ e | 1
R ’ H ! 1 !
! T30drd HamOL o | W
| TIVHIAG 1 ' CLL LT
| MIN NMCNT s ¥ 1 lll,rll.__
! S . 1
1 = 1 W
1 - F 1
“ . w LX) m ' 1 ”
~ ]
1 g’ N = 4 !
! T o H
j b k] ! !
I =
| = “ o .. ! LT T
| & : z 2| .
| ] g i ERH
DMKTING 30 Fovd sowax3 | = . \ \ 2 " @ ] "
— + -
1 ' 710 & \ A
] ' w 1 5 31
! 4 g1 5 55
200w amwen savaom 7 | ! . \ SR ST 5 2
Awonon saLvdiom [T | \ 1 | LELLLL
e pea— 1
IONZJ NHMIHIRD TTVI 8 SAUVIIHI ' h J— .. | “ I "
NOL YOG NOILYATT : ! 5076 ALTHINGT \ n | !
1065 GHAYEOOOL STVAIMI - gt | AUDLS ORL ' 5 1 i '
GUVTION / 1504 LI STUVIION a H \ 5_ 1 “ |
' 1 1
v wu.m_a L35 salvarn . ,ﬁ WIWO0D 30NEI 0 J5¥3 %,70 O RINON T.r'a 51 ENa0 T50avalio] ' 1 " \ |
z 1 1
anzom I HANNOS IoM3J JO L5¥3 T,50 ONV HINON %.00 51 Banea0 T30mvd] LT T T T T ' o
! HINEOT JONZI J0 LS¥3 F.LU ONY HLIBON 7,00 51 a3we00 150uva 3 ,. __ EEAL LT TR T
" YNNG IONIJ 0 LSWI T 20 ONW HLHON T.20 SI M3NN0D Tadava S \ \ ' !
WIS 1 X L bos Tvos | HINHOD FONII J0 IS¥3 TL0_ONY ONIIING JO HLNOS .00 S 3WNa7 T308Yd [ ' 1 Y
B -l UIME KX a7 w04 TS | ¥INYOO NI 0 ISTH FZT ONY ONNIIFE 20 HINOS 70D 51 B3NE00 1300va w ._ __ ! :
(1333 ) “ HINMOD FINAJ 0 LSIM F,L'0_ONY HLEOR 7,00 51 BINy0D 1300vd Y 1} ,ﬁ
Eﬁ._nun.%ﬂu 1 ¥3INN0D JNTI IO 15K F20 QMY HLMON %10 ST EINGK T30HYS m ' 1 !
o ] ' 1
TS DIHIVED 1 AINY0D FONGF J0_LGIM ¥.0 GV HIBON 3,20 51 u3 74| sk m \ 1 \ b
A¥L3D 3ALIS t HINNOD 3ONIS JO IS¥ 10 ONY HIBON F.2°0 5| N3INHOD 1304vd) \ & \ LECLI I TP YT
_ WINEOD JONA 10 L5 _F,U0 ONY FIEON F.20 51 B3I Toevd g ' . 1 ” 1
I HINHOD YD J0 LEIA F,20 ONV HINDN F.1'0 51 N3N03 Yaouvd H ' ? __ |
Z 1 HINHOD VD 0 L5v3 T00 OGNV HINDS F2.0 5 ¥3ne00 Tiouvd & __ w_ \ | .
1 5 S |
1 ] .
FUSYD MO 04 w [ = [ ! 8
15v3 1 uez,.m_m_n_i_‘zwwP qmn“_h”ﬂ%xﬂ_ NOLDTS HOUAT53d Lo . i ._, | m.
ry H LI S L |
>m:m >m ZD m 3I6V1 NOUYNHOSNI NOILVDGT HINY0O JoMZ4 ! . _,, [ lJl mmmmmnn =
2 H




€ 20 € e ¥880-CUT POMMYIHO|
TR0 IROTAREL ATINON G404 0090 TL3AaqY

HAOHS 5V

T mes N [T@A D

VA0 ALYN0Y nﬂu:s_ﬂ ~ALS TIOYEMAd ALLD

e )
S

...ﬁwkﬁﬁ "ONT "ONIATAMNS

91T FHOL ey

“SST ¥0 3¥OM (SIWIV £LT°0) L3I 3WWNOS BLE'LI ONINIVINOD

“INMHIALNID O3BINOS30 NIGHIH 3HL 40 SANINN3L

40 LNIOd FHL ONY "3NM ATHIHLNON OIS ONY 3N AVM—J0—1HOW ATMIHLNOS
QIYS HLW NOWIISHILNI NY OL 1334 T9'SSH ¥0d LSIM .LC,10.00 HLUON 3ONIHL
U334 LU'¥S ¥OJ ISIM .07.90.01 HLYON JONIHL 'L3IJ 10TH ¥0J LSIM .15.0010
HLMON (Z) (333 GLDL HO4 ISIM ZLIL.LZ HL¥ON (1) 'SISHN0D 0IBWISIA

(Z) oML ONWOTIOS JHL ¥0J 3N TITIVEYA OI¥S ONQTY JONJHL T30u¥d ¥IMOL

OL N¥NL3Y 3ONIHL ‘INMUALNID O38IIS30 NISHIH JHL JO SANMYIL 30 LNIOd

¥ QWY JNN ATYIHLBON QIYS ONY INM AVM—JO-LHOM ATWIHLNOS OIS Hivw
NOWJISYILNI NY OL 1334 00°'L¥ ¥O0J LSW3 .L¥.12.80 HL¥ON JONIHL L334 00'S0T
¥04 1SIM .L€,10.00 HLMON 3DNIHL ‘L3323 £1°L9 ¥04 LSIM 059068 HLNOS
3NNUNQD 3ONIHL *.¥. LNIOd ONY “T30HVd HIMOL QI¥S JO 3NN ATHILSIMHLNOS
FML 0 ATHILSIMHLOOS 1334 OL 135440 ONY HLW IITIVEYG SI LVHL

3NM ¥ HIW NOWDISYILMI N¥ OL 1334 L8°IC HOJ 3NN TITIVHVd QWS ONOTY
A53M ,0C,9%.68 HINOS 3INIHL T130WYd ¥3MOL OIVS 4O 3NN HLNOS OIVS JO
MLAOS L33 OL 135450 ONY WL TITIVEYY 51 IWHL NN ¥ HIW NOWDISHILNI NV
0L 1334 00°0L HO4 1SY3 .OT.CLOO HINOS JINIHL ‘ININ3SY3 ALMLN GNY S53493

UINHOD ATHALSYIHLNOS 3HL OL 1334 Rvn_ HO4 LSIM £€,90.00 HIHON JONIHL
‘L334 L7161 ¥0J 130UYd SINId IHO¥EMI4 40 ALID. OIYS 30 3NN HLNOS JHL
ONOTY ISY3 _CZ.05.58 HINON 3ONJHL T30dvd SINId IN0¥EA3d JO ALD, QIVS
40 H3INHOD LSIMHLNOS 3HL OL 1334 60°00F HO4 13DMVd _SINId INOMBN3d 40
ALD, OVS 40 WM ATYALSIM JHL ONOTY ISY3 ££,10.00 HINOS 3ONIHL "30uvd
LSINId IH0YEN3d JO ALK, QIVS 0 HINHOD ISIMHLUON JHL OL 1334 L9864

HO4 INM HLHON OIVS JNOTY ONY 3NN AWM=-30-1HOIN ATHIHINGS GIVS ONOTY
153 _BT.CS.68 HLNOS 3DNIHL ‘ALNMKOD OHVMONE QIVS 40 SONOD3Y JNEnd

JHL JO LOL 39Vd “TPOL X008 GNOJ3YN WIDLIO NI 030H0IIN NOWUJIMISIO M¥3d SV
"308Vd ,S3Nid IHOMEN3d 40 ALD. ML 4O 3INIT ATHSHIHON 3HL ONY OHYAIINOR
S3NId 4O 3NN AYM—JO—LHIIN ATMIHLNOS 3HL HLM NOLD3SHILMI NY OL

1334 00001 Y0 +/1 LSIMHLNOS QIVS 40 3NM LS¥3 3HL ONOTY ISIM ,L£,00.00
HINOS 3ONIHL ¥OROW 'ALNNGD QHWMONB 'ISV3 ¥ 39NVH 'HLNOS IS dIHSNMOL
‘L1 NOUD3S 0 #/L ISIMHLAOS 3HL 30 A3INHOD LSYIHLYON 3HL LY FININAOY

SMOTI0S

SY_ O3ANISI0 ATYYINIUNY JHON ONDE INMMILNID ¥ 4O SIOIS HI08 30 L334
0} NIHLW DNWY 'ALNNOD QHYMO¥E OIYS 'ISY3 1+ 30NVY HLNOS IS dIHSNAOL
‘£L NOUD3S JO ¥/L LSIMHLAOS 3HL NI OALWILIS YORIO1S 'ALNNOD Q¥YMOUE

40 SQ¥0I3Y ONANd 3HL 30 (01 39vd ‘Zr0L YOOH GNOIIY WIDILIO NI GIQHOII
NOLLJDS3A ¥3d SY T130dvd .SINid IHOUGHIS JO AL HL JO LBV LVHL

(‘IN ‘ONIAJANNS INMO3D A8 QRVL3Yd)
ANGNISY3 ALMUN ONY SS3HD3 'SSIHONI "BAISTIOX3-NON 30 1003 07 NWOBD

“SST1 ¥0 3¥0W (STUOY TT00) L334 JYVNOS BrE'L ONINIVINOD

ONINNIOZE 40 1NOd

QI¥S 0L 1334 00’6 ¥OJ 1S3M ,6Z,9C.00 HLNOS 3ONIHL 1334 60°9 ¥0d4 LSV3
LACSTE8 HLNOS JONIHL ‘L334 OV41 HO0J LSIM .6Z,45.00 HLNOS JONIHL ‘1334
0S'S H0J 15¥3 LICSZ.68 HLNOS 30N3HL ‘1333 06’y ¥OJ LSIM _6Z,¥T.00 HLNOS
3ONIHL 1334 OL'¥L HOJ 3OV HOIMILXI ATWIHINGS QIVS INOW LSV3 LIC,5E.68
HLNOS 3ONJHL ‘ONITING ¥J0T8 IUIWONOD ANOLS OML ONLSXI N¥ 30¥J HORGELXI
ATIHLNOS FHL HLM NOUDISHALNI N¥ OL 1334 LLOL ¥0d 1SV3 62,4500

HLHON 3ONIHL 1334 9C°S ¥0J 1SV3 LOLLTIC HLHON 3ONIHL ‘1334 89°07

HO4 1S¥3 ,ICSZ68 HLNOS 3ONIHL {1334 OCLI ¥OJ LSV3 LLL¥LLO HINOS JONJHL
L334 OF'LL MO LSY3 .SL,CC.60 HLNON 3DM3ML L334 00'LL HOJ LS3M 15,0010
HL¥ON 3ONIJHL 1334 BS°Z1 04 LS3M ZLIL.IZ HLNON 3ONIHL i133d £5°T1 ¥O4
AS3% _8v65.89 HLYON 3ON3HL ‘133 0005 HOJ LSIM .0C,9%.69 HINOS JONIML
ONINNIOZE 40 LNIOd 3HL OL L334 6591 HOJ 1SM ,LC,90.00 HIMON IONIHL
'1334 6L°161 04 TI0UVd .SINd IHOHEN3d JO ALID. OIVS JO 3NN KLNOS 3HL
ONOTY LSY3 CZ.C5.68 HINON ONIHL T30UVd .SINId IH0WEN3d JO ALD. QIVS
40 H3INHOO LSIMHINGS 3JHL 01 1334 60°00% HO4 13ID8Vd _S3NId INOBEN3Id 40
AL, QIVS JO 3NN ARAISIM 3HL ONOTY USY3 .£LC,10.00 HINOS JONIHL M30MVd
LSINId DIQYENId JO ALD, OI¥S JO YINUOD LSIMHLYON 3HL OL 1334 1986l

¥0J 3NN HLYON QIVS DNOTY ONY 3NN AWM —30—1HOIN ATH3HINGS QIvS ONOTY
1S3M _BC.CG.66 HLNOS 30N3HL CALNNGD Q¥VMONE QIvS 40 SON003¥ DNend

3ML 40 L0 30vd "Z¥0L HOOH OHOU3IN WIOM4O NI 030¥0J3 NOWCINISIA H3d SY
FI30¥¥d SINIJ INOWBM3D JO ALD. 3HL 0 INMT ARIHLYON JHL ONY Q¥YATINOE
SN 0 INM AYM-JO=LHOIN ATHIHINGS 3HL HIW NOUDISHILNI NV OL

1334 00'00L ¥04 #/1 LISIMHLNOS QIYS 40 3NM LSY3 3HL ONOTY LS3M ,/£,00.00
HLNOS 3ONJHL ‘YQIHOW "ALNNOD QWYMONS “ISY3 Ly 3ONVY 'HLNOS IS dIHSNMOL
LU NOLD3S 20 /L LSIMHLNOS IHL JO ¥INYOD LSVIHLBON 3HL LV 3ONINMOD

SMOTIOS SY Q3BHOS3I0 ATEYINILEYL

JHON INIZE ALNNOD OHYMONE QIVS ‘ISY3 Ly 3ONVE 'MINOS IS dIHSNMOL

L1 NOUDIS 4O #/L ASIMHLNOS 3HL NI O3LVILIS VOO 'ALNNGD QHYMONE

0 SQ¥003Y OMENd JHL JO L0l 30¥d Tr0L MOOB QHGI3M WIDLLL0 NI 030MOD3M
NOUJI¥ISID ¥3d SY 1308V 53N IN0NENId J0 ALD. JHL 40 L¥vd LYHL

(ONI "ONIAJANNS 3NMO30 AB Q3¥Wd3dd)
TIOUYY UIMOL TIVUIAC MIN NMOHD

SNOWJIMIS3A ALY3d0¥d

TUSYD NMOND ‘804
YOO ALNMOD OMVMONE
ASY3 ¥ JINVH HLNOS IS JIHSNMOL "L1L NOILDIS

AIAHNS AHVANNOYg

"SST1 B0 3WOM (SIHOV 600°0) LIIJ IWVNOS 0% ONINIVLNOD

“ONINNIO3E 40 LNIOd QIvS OL 1334 Ov'§L ¥0J 13Juvd

USMOL QWS JO INM IS3M 3HL ONOTY LS3M 6Z4C.00 HLNOS JONIHL M13Juvd
HIMOL OIVS 40 H3NHOO LSIMHLHON 3ML OL 1334 OT"IL HOJ4 ISV3 ZLFLIO HLNOS
JONIHL ‘1334 OF'LL HOJ LSYI .SLLL.EQ HLNON 3JOMIHL L334 00°LL HOJ ISIM
.15,00,10 HLUON 30NIHL ‘L334 @6°Z1 ¥0J ISIM ZLIGIZ HLNON 3ONIHL 1334
L5 ¥OJ IS3M @¢,65.89 HLHON 3DNIHL 'ONINMIJ38 40 INIOd 3HL ONY 130¥vd
IMOL QIVS 4O MINNOD LSIMHLNOS 3IHL OL 1334 00'0S HOJ T3DHYd HIMOL

QI¥S 40 3NM HLNOS 3HL INOTY 1S3IM 00,9768 HINOS IINIHL T130uYd ¥3MOL

ONOTY 1SYI CT.05.68 HLHON 3ONIHL T308vd _S3Nid IH0HBN3d 40 ALD. QS
20 ¥3NEOD LS3MHLNOS 3HL OL 1334 60°00F ¥O4 T3DUVL ,S3NId 3MONEM3d 40
AL, QIVS 40 3NN ATILSIM IHL ONOTY 1SY3 .ZC.40.00 HLNOS 3ONIHL N130dvd
S3NId 3IHO¥EM3d 4O ALD. OIS 40 ¥INMOD LSIMHIBON ML OL 1333 LBGEL
04 INMN HLYON QI¥S ONOTY ONY 3NN AYM—30-=LHOR ATYIHLNOS OIS ONOTY

S3NId 30 3NN ‘r<ilncl_.19¢ ATH3HLNOS 3HL HLM NQILJISHILNI Nv 01

1314 00°001 HOJ #/L LISIMHLNOS OIVS 4O 3NN LSYI JHL ONOTY LSIM L£,00.00
HLNOS JONIHL YOO "ALNNOD CHVMONE “LSV3 Lv IDNVH 'HINOS 16 _dIHSNMOL
‘L1 NOUD3S 30 #/1 LSIMHLNCS 3HL JO ¥3INNOD LSYIHLYON JHL LY JINIAWOD

SMOTI04 SY QIBIHIS3I0 ATHYINDILEYL

3HON INIEB ‘ALNMOD OHVMONE GIVS 'ISW3 Ly 3DNVH 'HINOS IS dIHSHMOL

"tL NOILDIS 40 ¥/1 ISMHLNOS 3HL NI QELYNLIS 'VOIBOTS 'ALNNOD QHVMOXE

40 SO¥O03M JNENd 3HL 40 £01 30¥d ‘Tr0L 008 QHOJ3M TWIILLIO NI QIQHOIIM
NOILJI¥DS30 ¥3d S¥ T30¥Yd SINId 3#0MEM3d 40 ALY, ML 4O L¥vd LYHL

(ONI "ONU3ANNS 3NNO3D AG Q3WVd3Nd)
3I¥dS QNNOYD TYNOLIGDY NMOBD

"SS5 0 30N “(SIUIV +Z00) L3I JUVNOS S¥0°L ONINIVINOD

"ONINNIO38 30 LNIOd OIS OL 1334 006 304 LSIM _6Z.¥L.00

HLNOS 30N3HL ‘1334 SC'9 HO04 L1S¥3 LICSZ68 HLNOS 3ONIHL ‘L334 0141

¥0J LSIM 6Z,40.00 HLNOS JONIHL ‘L33 Dn.ﬂ H04 LSY3 _ICSZ68 HLNOS 3OM3HL
11334 06’y 804 LS ,6Z,45.00 HLNOS JINIHL ‘1334 04'¥L ¥OJ 30v4 HOWIUXI
ATYIHLNOS OIYS ONOTY LS¥3 _IC.SZ.68 HLNOS 3INIHL OMIQING X078 AUTHINOD
ABOLS OML ONILSIX3 NY 30VJ HOINILXI ATHIHLNOS JHL HLM NOULIISHIINI NY
OL 1334 1£'0L ¥0J 1S¥3 .6Z.95.00 HINON 3ONIHL ‘L334 9U'S HOJ 1SV3 OLLSIT
HLYON 30MIHML 1334 B9°0F 04 15¥3 .ILST.68 HLNOS 3DNIHL ‘L334 O¥'0L HOJ
ASV3 _6Z¥5.00 HLYON 3DN3HL L334 00°0S ¥OJ LS3M _OC,9%.68 HLNOS 3DN3HL
'ONINNIOIE 4O LNIOd 3WL OL 1334 66'¥SL MO4 LSIM £C,90.00 MLNON JONIHL
iL334 64761 H0J TIONYd .S3Nd IMOUENIC 4O ALD. OWS 30 INM KLNOS JHL
ONQTY 1SV £Z.05.68 HLHON 3ONIHL 1304Vd .SINId IHOHBNId JO ALD. QIVS

40 H3NMOD ISIMHLNOS 3HL OL 1334 60°'00+ ¥O4 T130HVd SINI IHOMEMEd 40
AL, GI¥S 40 3NIM ATHILSIM 3HL ONOTV LSV3 LLC,10.00 HLNOS 3ONIHL T130¥vd
-53Mid INOUGN3A 0 AL, OIS 4O ¥INNOD LSIMHLEON 3HL 0L L334 19961

04 INIT HLMON QIYS ONOTY ONV 3NM AVI—J0-LHOR ATIHLOOS QIVS ONOTY
1S3M BELS.68 HLNOS JONGHL ALNNOD QHYMONE QWS 4O SONOJIY Jnand

3HL 4O £0L 30Vd ‘Z¥OL HO0D QHOIIY TWIDLLIO NI QIH0DIY NOWAINISIO ¥3d S¥
S130¥Yd 53N INOHEN3d JO AL, 3HL 40 3NN ATNIHLEON JHL ONY QHYAIINOB
S3NId 40 INM AVM=JO—LHOM ATHIHLNOS 3HL HLM NOILJISHILNI NV 0L

1334 00001 ¥O4 ¥/L LSIMHINGS QWS JO 3NN LSYI JHL ONOW LSIM .LT.00.00
HLNOS 3ONIHL VORO1S 'ALNNOD QHYMONS '1S¥3 Lk 3ONVH "MLNOS LS dIHSNMOL
“Lh NOWDIS JO ¥/1 LSIMHLNOS JHL JO Y¥INYOD ISYIHIUON JHL L¥ IININAGD

GMOTI0S SY O3BRISIA AWVINOULNVY

3HOM_9NI3G ALNNOD QUYMOUE OIVS ‘LSV3 1k JONVY HLNOS 15 dIHSNMOL

‘L NOWLD3S 40 +/1 LSIMHINGS JHL NI QALVALIS 'VOIHOTS 'ALNNOD CUVMONE

30 SQH0J3Y JNANG IHL 4O LOL 30¥d 'Z¥OL HOOE GHODZY TVIDLLIO NI 0308093y
NOLGROSIQ 43d S¥ 30UV LSINIJ INOUENId JO ALR. JHL 4O L¥vd LVHL

(‘ON! 'ONI3ANNS 3NNO3D AB O3MYdINd)
T30HVd HIMOL NMOXD

"ONINNIDZE 30 INIOd 3HL 01 1333 BLSHT

¥0J Q¥YAIINOS S3NId 40 INM AVM—30—1HOR ATYIHLNOS OIVS ONOTY 3 _BLLS.68
N N JONIHL ‘0VATINOE SINId 40 3INM AVM=S0=LHOM ATHIHLNOS 3HL HIW
NOWDISHIINI 40 INIOJ IHL OL 1334 00'00F ¥O4 3 .ZC,00.00 N NN¥ 3ONHL 1333
00'FYS ¥OJ QUYATINGA S3NId 4O 3NM AVA—J0—L1HON ATBHINGS OIVS NOYd
ATIHINGS 1334 00°00F OGNV OL T3TIVEV SI LVHL 3NN ¥ ONOW 3 8TLS68 N
NNY ONIHL 1334 00'00F ¥O4 M _ZE,00.00 S NNY JINIHL GLIL4 LE'BEL O 3NN
AVM=40=1HOH ATHIHLNOS OIVS DNOTY M _BECG.68 S NNM JINJHL ‘0dVATN0S
S3NId ¥04 3NM AVM—40—-1HIM ATIHLNOS HL NO ONWT ONINNIO3E 40 LNIOd
OIvs 'g3BINISIO NISUIH 1308V 3HL 30 ONINNIO3E 40 LNKd 3HL 0L 1333 00'00L
04 L1 NOWJIS OIVS 30 HALYYNO-INO LSWIHLNOS 3HL 30 INM LSIM JHL ONOTY
M _£00,00 S NNY 3ONIHL GLL NOUWDIS OIvS JO HALNID 3JHL L¥ 3ONINWOD

ISMOTI0S SY 03BIHOSI0 AWVINILAYY JHON VOO 'ALNNOD QHYMONS ‘LSV3
¥ 3ONYY ‘HLNOS IS dIHSNMOL 'Z1 NOLLD3S NI ONW ¥OIHOTS "ALNNOD 30va 40
SQU0D3Y INANd JHL JO §L 30vd L¥ T %008 1¥d NI 030¥0D3Y SY NOISIGENs
00 ONYT ONV HYONS S3OVIUIAI 3HL 4O I ONV ‘OF ‘60 SLOWHL JO NOLHOJ ¥

(201 39¥d "TrOL Y008 Q¥OIIY WIILL0)
30uvd LNZEYd

SNOLLJI¥OS3a ALY3d0¥d

335 OL 10N
d¥IW NOULYJO1

“PAE %0019KI0H 5]

.
z
&
z

S—H'o'ﬁ,e%bk'r D —

3 Z
| s
Wo. — 1S -PUZAAN. 2
i z
L Y : SIS, SRR
S-pIEAN & 5 E ”
| I 1 <=1 = - L
= m e B = hs-tiran :
= =3 iz | ” ,
» = - r | | |
, gz 4 lm i3 Lt
— — gyt aMI o _
3¥IS OL LON
J¥YIN ALINIDIA

Plrluey,y

| BEEa DR TSI moﬁnmEu_s_ AR

“ea o g

EaR |
podinyrvoneof G

POOMAIOH/SIEPISpAE e




EXHIBIT B
Page 1 of 2

CROWN NEW OVERALL TOWER PARCEL

THAT PART OF THE “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL, AS PER DESCRIPTION
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 7042, PAGE 107 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
17, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, SAID BROWARD COUNTY, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE
SOUTH 00°00°37” WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 FOR 100.00
FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PINES
BOULEVARD AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES”
PARCEL, AS PER DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK. 7042, PAGE
107 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID BROWARD COUNTY; THENCE SOUTH
89°53°38” WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE FOR 198.81 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID “CITY OF
PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 00°01°37° EAST ALONG THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL FOR 400.09 FEET TO
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL THENCE
NORTH 89°53°23” EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE
PINES” PARCEL FOR 191.79 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°06’37” WEST FOR 164.59 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°46°30” WEST FOR 50.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 68°59°48” WEST FOR 13.57 FEET; THENCE NORTH 21°32°12” WEST
FOR 12.58 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°00°51” WEST FOR 11.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH
89°33°15” EAST FOR 17.40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°14°17° EAST FOR 11.30 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89°25°31” EAST FOR 20.68 FEET; THENCENORTH 31°37°10” EAST FOR
5.36 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°34°29” EAST FOR 10.71 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION
WITH THE SOUTHERLY EXTERIOR FACE AN EXISTING TWO STORY CONCRETE
BLOCK BUILDING; THENCE SOUTH 89°25°31” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY
EXTERIOR FACE FOR 14.70 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°34°29” WEST FOR 4.90 FEET:
THENCE SOUTH 89°25°31” EAST FOR 5.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°34°29” WEST FOR
17.10 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°25°31” EAST FOR 6.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°34°29”
WEST FOR 9.00 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1,448 SQUARE FEET (0.033 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

CROWN 20 FOOT WIDE NON-EXCLUSIVE, INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITY
EASEMENT

THAT PART OF THE “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL, AS PER DESCRIPTION
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 7042, PAGE 107 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210
I'PAD 5883275v2.docx



EXHIBIT B
Page 2 of 2

17, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, SAID BROWARD COUNTY, LYING WITHIN
10 FEET OF BOTH SIDES OF A CENTERLINE BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE
SOUTH 00°00°37” WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 FOR 100.00
FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PINES
BOULEVARD AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES”
PARCEL, AS PER DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 7042, PAGE
107 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID BROWARD COUNTY; THENCE SOUTH
89°53’38” WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE FOR 198.81 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID “CITY OF
PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 00°01°37” EAST ALONG THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL FOR 400.09 FEET TO
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL THENCE
NORTH 89°53°23” EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE
PINES” PARCEL FOR 191.79 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°06°37” WEST FOR 164.59 FEET
TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF AN TOWER PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH
89°46°30” WEST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL FOR 20.00
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE HEREIN
DESCRIBED 20 FEET WIDE NON-EXCLUSIVE INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITY
EASEMENT; THENCE SOUTH 00°13°30” EAST FOR 10.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION
WITHA LINETHAT IS PARALLEL WITH AND OFFSET 10 FEET SOUTH OF SAID SOUTH
LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 89°46°30” WEST ALONG SAID
PARALLEL LINE FOR 31.87 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE THAT IS
PARALLEL WITH AND OFFSET 10 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL, AND POINT “A”; THENCE
CONTINUE SOUTH 89°46°30” WEST FOR 67.13 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°01°37” WEST
FOR 205.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 06°21°47" EAST FOR 41.00 FEET TO AN
INTERSECTION WITH SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND SAID
NORTHERLY LINE, AND A POINT OF TERMINUS OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
CENTERLINE; THENCE RETURN TO SAID POINT “A”; THENCE NORTH 68°59°48”
WEST ALONG SAID LINE THAT IS PARALLEL WITH AND OFFSET 10 FEET
SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL FOR
19.84 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE THAT IS PARALLEL WITH AND
OFFSET 10 FEET WESTERLY OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL:
THENCE ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE FOR THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) DESCRIBED
COURSES; (1) NORTH 21°32°12” WEST FOR 18.78 FEET; (2) NORTH 01°00°51” WEST FOR
12.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 10°08°20” WEST FOR 54.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH
00°01°37" WEST FOR 155.62 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH SAID SOUTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND SAID NORTHERLY LINE, AND THE POINT OF TERMINUS
OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED CENTERLINE.

CONTAINING 11,878 SQUARE FEET (0.273 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210
PPAB 5883275v2.docx



